and annually thereafter shall be thirty-five hundred (3500) dollars.

SEC. 2. That subdivision five (5) of section ten (10) of chapter seven (7) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be, and the same is hereby, amended by striking out the words "two thousand" (2,000) and inserting the words "thirty-five hundred" (3500) in lieu thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

# CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF GEORGE BOLAN, AND TO AP-PROPRIATE MONEY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of George Bolan, who was injured by a premature blast while in the employ of the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.

# CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF MARY A. OGELSBY, LATE MATRON TO THE FIFTH MINNESOTA INFANTRY VOLUN-TEERS, AND TO APPROPRIATE MONEY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys

Appropriation —in what amount.

When act to take effect.

Amendment to previous law.

When act to take effect.

Appropriation — in what sum—for what service.

in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, and paid to Mary A. Ogelsby, as indemnity for services rendered by the said Mary A. Ogelsby as matron to the Fifth Minnesota Infantry Volunteers at Fort Snelling, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862), and for moneys due her by the soldiers and lost on the person of Sergeant Findly, killed by the Indians.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

### CHAPTER 244.

#### AN ACT TO REIMBURSE L. H. MCKUSICK FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN A CONTESTED ELECTION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars Appropriation out of any moneys, in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse him for moneys expended in the contested election case of William H. Wynkoop against L. H. McKusick, for a seat in the house of representatives, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty five (1885).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

# CHAPTER 245.

#### AN ACT TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY OF BIG STONE FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE TRIAL AND PUNISHMENT OF A NON-RESIDENT MURDERER.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars Expenses of murder trial, how paid. be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money 42

for what

take effect.